The Responsible Entity through the Fund's Investment Manager conducts an investment property valuation process on a rolling 12

month basis. All independent valuations are performed by independent professionally qualified external valuers.

Acquisitions/ additions

Disposals

Acquisitions/ additions

Closing balance

The following table presents the Fund's financial assets measured and recognised at fair value:

For the year ended 30 June 2019

DomaCom Fund

Notes to the financial statements

Investment properties

On an ongoing basis, the Responsible Entity through the Fund's Investment Manager, assesses whether there has been a material

change in the value of a property. External valuations are obtained within 2 months after the management form a view that there is

a likelihood that there has been a material change in the valuation of the property.

Disposals

Closing balance

16

3 Fair value measurement (continued)

(b) Valuation process (continued)

To make this assessment, the following steps are performed by the Fund's Investment Manager:

1

2

3

Development properties

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Significant input

Market price (+10%)

Market price (- 10%)

4 Cash and cash equivalents As at As at

30 June 30 June

2019 2018

$ $

Cash at bank 10,738,239   13,563,743

10,738,239   13,563,743

5 Trade and other receivables As at As at

30 June 30 June

2019 2018

$ $

Prepayments 749   2,375

Accrued interest 62,822   -

Rent and other receivables 22,727   394

86,298   2,769

The following table shows the impact of a 10% increase or 10% decrease in market prices on the investment property portfolio, with

all other factors impacting market valuation remaining unchanged.

For the year ended 30 June 2019

compare the initial assessment of current value to the most recent book value and determine the percentage movement; and

Notes to the financial statements

if the property has been acquired in the last 12 months, the valuation on acquisition may still be valid but is reviewed against

comparable sales/market data.

DomaCom Fund

perform desktop assessments of current values through discussions with external valuers and by using external market data